## LEGAL NOTICE

## Public Hearing – Local Law Extend Moratorium on ASSEMBLIES, PUBLIC

- WHEREAS, the Sweden Town Board is desirous of amending and/or modifying the Sweden Town Code, Chapter 55; and
- WHEREAS, the Sweden Town Board did impose an initial six (6) month moratorium in October 2024 and is now desirous of imposing an additional six (6) month moratorium in order to accomplish the amendments and modifications to Chapter 55; and
- WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Sweden Town Board to consider adopting said Local Law as soon as legally possible.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- Sec. 1. By passage of this Resolution the Sweden Town Board does hereby declare a moratorium in accepting any new applications for assemblies, public in the Town of Sweden until such time as the aforesaid Local Law is duly before the Sweden Town Board for consideration.
- Sec. 2. The moratorium effective by passage of this Resolution shall remain intact for no longer than forty-five (45) days.
- Sec. 3. The Sweden Town Board shall hold a Public Hearing at the Town Hall, 18 State Street, Brockport, New York, on the

## 8<sup>th</sup> day of April 2025 at approximately 6:00 p.m.

to hear all persons for or against the adoption of a moratorium, not to exceed six (6) months, relating to Sweden Town Code Chapter 55 Assemblies, Public.

This by Order of the Sweden Town Board Karen M. Sweeting, Town Clerk